
1970
• Presidents elected Keith Haag (Booval Stars) Arthur McGuire (Coalstars) Fred Butcher (St Helens)

• Alec Gibb at the age of 82 attended the Qld Auckland match in Brisbane and donated a trophy for the Best and Fairest Auckland player to reicprocate his 1922 Medal

• Queensland representatives selected GaryWilkins (Captain) Mark Walker,Lex Gibb,John Haswell,Alec Cumming,Ian Johnston 

• Brian Vogler (St Helens) finishes second in the Courier Mail Best and Fairest player

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

• John Clark elected Life Member of Coalstars

• St Helens Under 16 team set club record scoring 23 goals in a match

• Andrew and John Ogden arrive in Australia and live at Riverview

• Booval Stars Football Club reforms and are Division 6 Premiers

• Qantas Cup introduced.Coalstars travel to Mackay 

• Blackstone Welsh United Dragons (QCSA) are formed.Coalstars owned the Blackstone Ground ground and played matches 

       on Sunday’s to the annoyance of church goers in the nearby Welsh Church,some ex-Rovers players bought the ground and 

       United Dragons was formed. Eric Jones and Norm Rule were instrumental in the formation of the club

• Alexander Shanks (1886) Alexander represented Ipswich from 1909-1912.he played for Bundamba Rangers 

• Herbert Denning (1887) Hebert represented Ipswich in 1910.He played for Silkstone Montes

• Royland Dore (1890) Royland represented Ipswich in1913.He played for Bundamba Rangers

• Alfred Nunn (1891) Alf represented Ipswich in1912.He played for Dinmore Bush Rats,Blackstone Rovers and Bundamba Rangers

• William Burns (Born 1900) (Dinmore Wanderers,Dinmore Bush Rats,Bundanba Athletics and Redbank Seekers)

• Alan Chambers (1900) Alan represented Ipswich in 1927 and 1928.He played for Bundamba Rangers and Booval Pompadours

•  Alfred Rose (1910) Alfred represented Ipswich in 1935

        He played for Redbank Seekers and Dinmore  Wanderers                                              

 WW1 Veterans

• Norman Thompson (Born 1896) (Dinmore Bush Rats)

• Harry Mills (Born 1893)  (St Helens,Rosebells,Bundamba Rangers           William Burns                Alan Chambers              Herbert Denning                Harry Mills

In Memoriam

Keith Haag                           John Clark 

Alfred Nunn                Norman Thompson
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John and Andrew Ogden

John and Andrew were born in Rochdale Lancashire in England and immigrated to Riverview in Ipswich  in 1970

John was an Australian schoolboy representative

He played for St Helens Juniors until he was fifteen  before playing National League for Brisbane Lions 163 times

He was in the 1981 NSL Cup Final winners and won premierships with Brisbane Lions in the State League scoring in the 1987 final

John played twelve times for Qld and represented Ipswich and also coached Taringa Rovers,Coalstars and Ipswich

Andrew played for Dinmore Bush Rats,Brisbane Lions,Olympic and Coalstars

He scored the winning goal in the 1983(Olympic))1986 (Coalstars ) Grand Final. Coalstars also won the  Ampol Cup in 1986 and 1987

Andrew won the “Players player of the Year” in 1987 and the “Rothmans Medal “in 1989

Andrew also coached  Ipswich Knights

Andrew John

John and Andrew playing against each other in and Ipswich vs Brisbane match
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Back row Left to right: William Cotter (Treasurer) Wal Robins (Coach) D Mare,Robert Headridge (Secretary )Wayne Mitchell

            Middle row:W Brockman (Trainer) Peter Camplin (Captain) Keith Haag (President) Wayne Kitching (Vice Captain) Merv Molloy (Manager)

                                         Front row: Danny Robins,Brad Molloy,Ken Simmonds   Inset:Peter Twigg,Greg Norwood,S Hinks,B Dale

-1970-

  Booval Stars Football Club



-1970-

                                                                                            Coalstars

                                                  Division one B  Grand Final Winners
                                                                          Back row:Brad Ahearn,Norm Podlich

                                                        Third row:A Keddie,George Kitching,A Heywood

           Second row: Keith Sander(Manager) Fred Ahearn,Barry Payne,Wally Kitching,Ross Hallett,David Coleman(Trainer)

                 Sitting:Errol Kreis,Arthu McGuire(President) B Peterson(Captain) Jim Bell(Coach) Rob Hughes(Vice Captain)                                        
                                                                                     



5Alex Cumming

Kevin Caldwell

Rob Hughes

Robbie Brown



-1970-

                                                                       Coalstars
                          B Evans,D Penman,J Boisen,D Rogers,N Smith,S Smith,Gail Barclay,Keith Barclay



-1970-

      Coalstars

   Under 8 team



Back Row: Graeme Petie(Manager) Ken Aubrey,Kevin Greisbach,Russell Turner,Kim Wishart,Michael Watson,Ian Lawrie,Gavin Johnson

                                                                                         Bob Lawrie(Coach)

                           Bottom row: Laurie Devereaux,Graham Suthers,David Phie,Ashley Reidel,Ken Perry,Bobbie Purdie. 

1970

Coalstars

Under 14



Back Row (L-R) Mark Mitchell, Ross Norman,Brad Rogers,David Collins

                                               Middle Row Laurie Devereaux, Kevin Griesbach, Mark Gillespie,Col Tucker,Lance Siedovsky

                                  Front Row Ron Taylor, Keith Stocks, Harold McClurg,Andrew Vickers,Benny Jimenik (not sure of that spelling)

-1970-

 Bremer High Under 16 Champions



-1970-

Bremer High Open Champions

Back row L-R  Mike Van de Bleik,Neville Kathage,Greg Edwards,John Niebling.

                                     Middle row Don Valent,Greg Dobbie,Gary Edwards,Keith James. 

                              Front row L-R Keith Walker,Tony Kasambos,Peter Kostrezwa,Chris Gay.



- 1970 -

                                                            Ipswich Kruger Cup winning team
                   (Coalstars) Ross Hallett Barry Payne,Barry Shreiweis,Barry Burren, Frank Johnston, Alex Cumming,Brad Ahearn, Kevin Caldwell 

                                          (St Helens) Brian(Chookie)Vogler,Mark Walker,Glen McKeand, Lance Petie,John Haswell,John Dann 

                         (Hollandia),Gary Wilkins,Daryl Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,Dale Mortimer (Azzurri) Ian Johnston (Hellenic) Chas Matters



-1970-

                                          Queensland Team vs New South Wales

                                                         Opening of Perry Park                  
                                               Left to right . Matt Carson (Coach) Bill Duffy(trainer) Gary Wilkins (Captain) Dave Neal Ron Millman George Whittaker Eddie Carrigan    

                                          Gary Catchpole,Peter Nielsen,Trevor Catchpole, Billy Fagan Jon Van Klaveran,Ian Johnston 

                                                                                                    Reserve:Lex Gibb (St Helens)



McGuckin 

Gary Wilkins                                                                                                                 George Whittaker

Gary Catchpole                          Mark Walker                        Ian Johnston                                 Trevor Jones                        Owen Monaghan                      James Lamb

Lex Gibb(Squad) Graham Meagher                                  Peter Nielsen                                Nigel Mc Gluckin                                 Eddie Carrigan

  

-1970-

 Queensland vs Manchester City

Billy Fagan Ron Millman



Booval Stars:  Seniors: Peter Camplin (Captain) Wayne Kitching (Vice Captain) William Cotter,Wal Robins,Wal Robbins (Junior) D Mare, B Dale

Robert Headridge,Wayne Mitchell,W Brockman, Mick Bourke,Danny Robins,Brad Molloy,Ken Simmonds,Philip Twigg,Greg Norwood,S Hinks

Coalstars: Seniors: Graham Kruger,Ross Hallett,Stuart Dedman,Barry Payne,Barry Shreiweis,Barry Burren,Alex Cumming,Brad Ahearn

Frank Johnston,Errol Kreis,John Roderick,Kevin Caldwell,Norm Podlich,A Keddie,George Kitching,Wally Kitching A Heywood,Fred Ahearn

Jim Bell,Glen Lawrie,B Peterson,Rob Hughes,Ian Davis,Robbie Brown,Kerry Muller

Womans:  B Evans,D Penman,J Boisen,D Rogers,N Smith,S Smith

Juniors: 

Under 7: B Halls.D Stumer,David  Whittaker 

Under 8: R Brindley,Daryl Kitching,S Miller,David O’Leary,M Taylor,William McQueen

Under 9: ,S Barclay,S Bertham,S Brindley,J  Kingston,G Orbell,Graham Roberts,P Stubbs

Under 10: R Brown,Craig Donnelly,Darrell Lawson,Steve Parkes,C Pedley,John Pedley,Neville Jesse,Gary Pennell,G Richards,Milton Smyley

Brad Stumer,Neil  Woodford,Henry Webb

Under 11: K Andrews,K Bennett,Kevin Gardner,K Hartley,A Keidge Terry Tracey Pattie,G  Webb

Under 12: P Alloway,P Day,Richard Fellows,J Gallagher,P Long,K Mackay, T Mende,P Saunderson,S  Thompson,D Treverrow,Greg Williams   

Under 13: Greg Donnelly,R Woods,Peter Gordon,Wayne Jones Bruce Penman,Murray Kitching

Under 14: Ken Aubrey,Kevin Greisbach,Laurie Deveraux,Gavin Johnston,Tony Kassambos,Ian Lawrie,E Page,Ken Perry,Ashley Riedell,Russell Turner

Michael Watson,C  Wilcox Kim Wishart  

Under 15: Ian Caldwell,Mark Mitchell,Lester Sparks,Les Walton,Alan Friese,Lance Siedofsky

Under 16: Greg Dobbie,Gary Edwards,Neil Elliott,Erroll Evans,Rob Jesse,Greg Reidel

Players in 1970



St Helens: Seniors: Col Kitching,Mark Walker,Gledson Verrall,John Verrall,Tony Butcher,Glen McKeand,Roy Stubbs,Lex Gibb,John Gemmell

Dennis Cruickshanks,Doug Dann,John Dann,Kevin Dann,Ray Dann,Dennis Biggs,Bruce Dobbie,Peter Gemmell,John Haswell,Lance Petie,Greg Bell

Tony Gregg,Gary Pitcairn,Eric Verrall,Alan Roberts,Noel Scudds,Brian Vogler

Under 7: G Brown,D James,S Kenna,Brett Kitching,Jon Miller,Peter Vogler,Nev O’Sullivan,C McRea,R Faulkner,G Riedel,R Wilson  

Under 8: Geoff Broadbent,William Dann,Jon Kitching,D Randall,S Scarborough  Under 9: Steve Muller,D Standfield,W Howe 

Under 10: Ken Auld,B Farr,C Greenhill,K Clark,R Franklin,Murray Kitching,T Mahoney,B McMurdoch,L Reeve,Greg Ritchie,K  Turner

Under 11: B Docherty,B Doyle,J Frankish,Peter Gillespie,B Dowse,N Jorgensen,C Stumer,R Townsley,B  Verrall,B Whelband 

Jeff Lindsay,Ross Kitching,D Bucknall,Matthew Vogler

Under 12: R Follett,B Haswell,J Holland,M Manders,L Reeve,Bryan Kathage,W O’Grady,C Lowe,G O’Sullivan,J O’Sullivan

Ian Broadbent,Ian Heywood, Gary Randolph,Gary Fitzgerald,Jeff  Williams

Under 13: Russell Pitcairn,Eric Gardner,J Gardiner,K Griffiths,Larry Norman,S Reeve,Randall McKeand,I Robinson,Wayne Warren

Greg Kitching V Dalton,D Griffiths,K Griffiths,Randall McKeand, Ian Tracie Pattie,Terry Tracie Pattie,Greg Miller,Russell Pitcairn,Peter Binnie 

Under 14: Ken Perry,Gary Kathage,Jeff Dann,Russell Turner,David Phie,Ashley Riddell

Under 15: Jeff Dann,Chris Gay,Gary Kathage,Steve McDowall,N Gillespie Rick Kitching,Gary Broadbent,Trevor Broadbent

Lester Spark,Ashley Riddell,Keith Walker,W  Young Gary Leo,Greg Dobbie,Peter Gemmell,Bruce Kathage,Ross Norman,Wally Pegley

Under 16: Bruce Bailey,Neville Cruickshanks,Nev Dance,Keith Greenwood,Greg Harbarrow,,Gary Merrett,Gary Edwards,Kevin Keidge,Trevor Haswell

Under 18: Dennis Cruickshanks,Keith James,Peter Kostrovis,Denis Pitcairn,John Niebling,Neville Swann,Brian Bucknall, Ian McClurg

Wayne Mills,John Niebling,Brad Richards,Peter Kostrovis,Stephen Dann,Gary Greenhill

Players in 1970



Saturday, 04/04/1970 Merton-St Helens 11-4

Sunday, 05/04/1970 Coalstars - Grange Thistle 1-3

Saturday, 11/04/1970 Hollandia-Inala - Coalstars 5-1

Sunday, 12/04/1970 St Helens United - Bardon Latrobe 6-0

Saturday, 18/04/1970 Polonia - Coalstars 3-1

Sunday, 19/04/1970 St Helens United - Hollandia-Inala 0-1

Sunday, 26/04/1970 Coalstars - Hellenic 0-1

Sunday, 26/04/1970 Oxley United - St Helens United 1-7

Saturday, 09/05/1970 Merton - Coalstars 4-3

Saturday, 09/05/1970 Oxley United - Hollandia-Inala 0-4

Sunday, 10/05/1970 St Helens United - Azzurri 1-4

Saturday, 23/05/1970 Grange Thistle - St Helens United 2-2

Sunday, 24/05/1970 Coalstars - Bardon Latrobe 1-4

Sunday, 31/05/1970 St Helens United - Coalstars 2-3

Saturday, 06/06/1970 Coalstars - Oxley United 7-2

Sunday, 07/06/1970 Polonia - St Helens United 0-4

Saturday, 20/06/1970 Azzurri - Coalstars 4-2

Saturday, 20/06/1970 St Helens United - Hellenic 1-1

Sunday, 28/06/1970 Coalstars - Azzurri 3-5

Sunday, 28/06/1970 Hellenic - St Helens United 0-0

Saturday, 04/07/1970 Grange Thistle - Coalstars 2-5

Saturday, 04/07/1970 St Helens United - Merton 105

Saturday, 11/07/1970 Bardon Latrobe - St Helens United 8-0

Sunday, 12/07/1970 Coalstars - Hollandia-Inala 5-0

Saturday, 25/07/1970 Hollandia-Inala - St Helens United 1-0

Saturday, 25/07/1970 Coalstars - Polonia 3-1

Saturday, 01/08/1970 St Helens United - Oxley United 6-0

Sunday, 02/08/1970 Hellenic - Coalstars 2-1

Saturday, 08/08/1970 Coalstars - Merton 2-5

Sunday, 09/08/1970 Azzurri - St Helens United 3-1

Sunday, 23/08/1970 St Helens United - Grange Thistle 0-1

Sunday, 23/08/1970 Bardon Latrobe - Coalstars 5-1

Sunday, 30/08/1970 Coalstars - St Helens United 0-3

Saturday, 05/09/1970 Oxley United - Coalstars 1-4

Sunday, 06/09/1970 St Helens United - Polonia 3-2

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Azzurri 18 13 18 13 61 23 28

2 Merton 18 12 18 12 65 27 27

3 Hellenic 18 10 18 10 30 18 23

4 Bardon Latrobe 18 9 18 9 49 38 20

5 Hollandia-Inala 18 9 18 9 32 30 20

6 Polonia 18 8 18 8 30 25 19

7 Grange Thistle 18 5 18 5 27 36 15

8 St Helens United 18 5 18 5 37 47 13

9 Coalstars 18 6 18 6 43 52 12

10 Oxley United 18 0 18 0 12 90 3



5th May

17th June

Perry Park

Bundamba

Bundamba

Ipswich Ipswich 2 

  (Coalstars) Ross Hallett X,Barry Payne,Barry Shreiweis,Barry Burren,

  (St Helens) Mark Walker,John Dann,John Haswell X,Lance Petie,Brian(Chookie)Vogler

  (Azzurri)  Ian Johnston 

  (Hollandia),Gary Wilkins,Daryl Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,Dale Mortimer

  (Hellenic) Chas Matters

  Ipswich 2

  (Coalstars) Ross Hallett,Barry Shreiweis,Alex Cumming

  (St Helens) John Dann,John Haswell,Lance Petie

  (Azzurri) Ian Johnston 

  (Hollandia),Gary Wilkins,Daryl Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,Dale Mortimer

  (Reserves:John Verrall,Frank Johnston,Barry Burren,Kevin Caldwell,Barry Payne,Brad Ahearn,Glen McKeand

  Ipswich 4

Brisbane 1

 Brisbane 2

 Brisbane 2

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

3rd May New South Wales Perry Park Brisbane Ian Johnston(Coalstars)

Lex Gibb(St Helens)

Gary Wilkins(Captain)

(Queensland 0  New South Wales 3)

17th May Manchester City Brisbane Cricket 

Ground

(Attendance 16443)

Lex Gibb (St Helens) 

Gary Wilkins(Captain)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

(Queensland  0  Manchester City 3)

20th September Auckland Perry Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins(Captain)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

John Haswell (St Helens)

Alec Cumming (Coalstars)

(Queensland  1 Auckland  3) 

1970



1971
• Presidents elected  Wal Robbins (Booval Stars) Arthur McGuire (Coalstars) Fred Butcher (St Helens)

• Alan Pitcairn is President of St Helens Juniors who field fifteen teams

• Brian Vogler retires at the age of 39

• Selected for Queensland Gary Wilkins (Captain) Mark Walker, Daryl Wilkins,Ian Johnston,Alex Cumming,Kevin Caldwell,John Haswell,Bruce Dobbie,Lex Gibb,Peter Gemmell

       Stephen Dann,Chas Matters 

• Col Kitching is a State Selector

• Silkstone Baptist Soccer club forms playiming at Jim Donald Park

• John Roderick coaches Coalstars 

• Fred Robins coaches St Helens

• Kevin Caldwell is leading goalscorer with ten goals Glen McKeand is leading goalscorer for St Helens with fifteen goals

• Eric Evans elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Coalstars win the Stewart Shield defeating St Helens in the final

• Brisbane win the Kruger Cup .All matches were played in Brisbane

       Ipswich 2  Brisbane 3 

       Ipswich 4 Brisbane 2 

       Ipswich 1 Brisbane 2

• Ipswich selectors are Reg Erskine,Alan Gibb,Col Kitching

Eric Evans                                      Wal Robbins Glen McKeand and Kevin Caldwell



• James Campbell (1881) James played for Dinmore and Dinmore Bush Rats

•  Frank Burns (Born 1894) Frank played for Dinmore Wanderers and Redbank Seekers

• Oliver Watkins (1882) Oliver represented Ipswich in 1908.He played for Bundamba Rangers,Reliance and Royals 

• Henry Greenhill (1898) Henry represented Ipswich from 1927-1940. He played for Bundamba Rangers.Bundamba United and Booval Stars                                               

• Albert Shearer (1890) Albert represented Ipswich in 1912.He played for Dinmore Bush Rats and Bundamba Rangers

• Norman Bognuda (1910)  He played for St Helens,Rustlers and Raceview Royals

• Jack Potts(1905) Jack represented Queensland from 1925-1930.He played for Bundamba Rangers,St Helens and Rosewood               

• James Robertson (1905) James represented Ipswich in 1935.He played for Dinmore Wanderers,Queens Park Rangers and Bundamba Starlights  

• Jake Tapp (1913).Jake played for Rustlers,Blackstone Rovers and,Dinmore Wanderers Jake played seventeen times for Ipswich and for Queensland in 1935.

• WW1 Veterans:

•  Norman Roberts (1891) (St Helens) 

• Alexander Paterson (1895) (Blackstone Rovers) 

• Andrew McKenna (1899)  (Blackstone Rovers,Bundamba Rangers).

Andrew McKenna                    Norman Roberts                    Alexander Paterson                 Jack Potts

In Memoriam

James Campbell    Henry Greenhill                    Albert Shearer                    Jake Tapp



-1971-

Coalstars



1971

                                                                             St Helens

                                                                            Under 8 A
                      Back row L-R R Faulkner,Dave Perrett,Craig McCrea,Jon Miller,Brett Kitching,G Reidel

                  Front row:Peter Vogler,Nev O’Sullivan,D Christensen,G Brown,P Mathieson,Absent N Taylor



-1971-

                                                                       Coalstars

                                                                       Under 11
      Back row:Craig Donnelly,Bruce Todd,Brad Rule,Mr Jesse (Coach) Brad Stumer,Neil Woodford, Neville Jesse

         Front row:Kerry Hardie,Milton Smylie,John Pedley,Brent Diflo,Henry Webb,Jeff Blacka,Colin Richards



1971

                                                                          Coalstars

                                                                         Under 16
Kown players:Ian Caldwell,Nev Dance,C Greisbach,C Jones,Mark Mitchell,Lance Siedofsky,Lester Sparks,Colin Tucker



Coalstars (Under 18)

                                                                      -1971-

                                                      Stewart Shield Winners
                          Back Row Left to Right:Graham Livermore,Rob Jesse,Allan Tucker,Mick Kassambos(Manager)

                                              Tony Spruce, Les Walton,Ray Weston,Kerry Taylor,Ron Walton(Coach)

                 Front Row:Robert Hill,Gary Edwards,Neil Elliott,Greg Caldwell (Captain) Tony Kassambos,Erroll Evans

                                                                             Absent Alan Friese,Ian Lawrie 



-1971-

                                                           Under 15 Ipswich State champions
        Back Row L-R:- Gavin Johnston,Bob Purdie,Mike Watson-Graham Sothers,Russell Turner,Gavin Greisbach,Gary Kathage

                                                               Kim Wishart- Ashley Reiddel,Ian Lawrie-Ken Aubrey

                                                              Front row- Laurie Devereaux- Ken Perry-Jeff Dann



-1971- 

                                                              Queensland team

                                   Under 16 National Championships Canberra

  Back row: L-R:Greg Dunlop, Alan Waite,Cord Luhrs,Greg Topping,Steve Bruvard,Rodney Stein (Captain)

     Middle row:Warren Morgan,Steve McDowall,Jim Carpenter,Les Drew,Alan Danvers,Trevor Broadbent

           Front row:Mark Davis, Tommy Redfern,Lindsay Woods,Sandro Mancini   George Pagan (Coach) 



-1971- 

                                                                            Queensland team

                                                    Under 16 National Championships Canberra
     Standing L-R: Les Drew,Steve Bruvard,Trevor Broadbent,Greg Dunlop,Gary Fisher,Jim Carpenter,Lindsay Woods,Rod Stein,Cord Luhrs

  Kneeling:Mark Davis,Keith Walker,Steve McDowall,Tommy Redfern, Warren Morgan,Sandro Mancini,Alan Danvers,Greg Topping,Alan Waite

                                                                                    Absent: Chris Gay, Rick Kitching. 



-1971-

                                                                         Queensland team                                        
                                      Back row: Peter Neilsen,Frank Sowden,Graham Meagher,Eddie Carrigan,Willie Connor,Bill Duffy

                                                      Middle row:Cliff McClurg,Gary Wilkins,Mark Walker, Daryl Wilkins

                               Front row:Ian Johnston,Martin Coe,Barry Dann,George Whittaker,Gary Catchpole,George Pagan



-1971-

                                              Queensland vs Moscow Dynamo  

Back Row L-R:George Pagan,Gary Catchpole,Gary Wilkins,Alan Sinclair,Barry Dann,George Whittaker,Daryl Wilkins,Peter Nielsen,Ian Johnston,Frank Sowden

                  Middle Row:Mark Walker(St Helens),Billy Fagan,Graham Meagher,Alex Cumming(Coalstars)Kevin Caldwell,P Walker,John Haswell (St Helens)Martin Coe

                                                                            Front Row:Bruce Dobbie(St Helens)Gordon Mackie,Paul Yuell,Lex Gibb(St Helens)

                                                                                                              Insets:Willie Connor,Eddie Carrigan



Booval Stars: Seniors: Third Division

Coalstars: Seniors: Barry Payne,Col Smith,Kevin Caldwell,Philip Caldwell,Ian Davis,Trevor Davis,Ian Johnston,Barry Shreiweis,Wally Kitching

Brad Ahearn,Erroll Kreis,Alex Cumming,Barry Burren,Frank Johnston,Kerrie Muller,Ross Hallett,Gary Hill,Rob Brown,John Roderick,Jim Bell

A Heywood,Lance Petie

Juniors:

Under 7: B Blacka,C Brown

Under 8: M Brennan,D Coleman,R Heatley,R Jones,Daryl Kitching,D Orbell,David  Whittaker 

Under 9: D Argent, B Halls,Paul Hennelly,William McQueen,David O’Leary,G Orbell,Mark Reeks,J Tanner,P  Turner

Umder 10: S Brindley,B Charlton,Graham Roberts,P Halls,R Hoare,B Leonard,D Maczyszym P Stubbs

Under 11: Jeff Blacka,P Barnes,J Charlton,Craig Donnelly,Kerry Hardie,Brent Diflo,Neville Jesse,C Pedley, John Pedley,Gary Pennell,Colin Richards

Bruce Todd,Steve Parkes,Brad Rule,Darrell Lawson,Milton Smyly,Brad Stumer,Henry Webb,Neil Woodford

Under 12: Dave Allen,G Argent,Greg Diflo,R Eccleston,P Hodgson,Kevin Gardner,P Long,G  Webb

Under 13: Steve Bassingthwaite,P Day,Richard Fellows Robert Clarke,Kevin Greisbach,B Lllewellyn,Alan Whittaker,G Wilkson

Under 14: Greg Donnelly,R Johnston,G Rail,R Woods, Murray Kitching

Under 15: Ken Aubrey,Gavin Johnston,Bob Purdie,Michael Watson,Ashley Aubrey, Laurie Devereaux,Peter Gordon,Ian Lawrie,G Muller,Bruce Penman

Gavin Greisbach,Ken Perry,Ashley Riedell,Kim Wishart

Under 16: Ian Caldwell,Nev Dance,C Greisbach,C Jones,Mark Mitchell,Lance Siedofsky,Lester Sparks,Colin Tucker

Under 18: Graham Livermore,Tony Kassambos,Ray Weston,Rob Jesse,Robert Hill,Erroll Evans,Greg Evans,Les Walton,Greg Caldwell,Gary Edwards

Neil Elliott,Allan Tucker,Kerry Taylor,Alan Friese

Players in 1971



St Helens: Seniors: Brian Vogler,John Haswell,Mark Walker,Peter Kostrevos,Dennis Pitcairn,John Gemmell,Peter Gemmell,Bruce Dobbie,Greg Dobbie

Lex Gibb,Glenn McKeand,John Verrall,Roy Stubbs,Dennis Biggs,Doug Dann,John Dann,Kevin Dann,Stephen Dann,Tony Butcher,Wayne Mills

Trevor Broadbent,Dennis Cruickshanks,Neville Cruickshanks,Bruce Bailey,Alan Roberts,Noel Scudds

Junior: Wayne Warren

Under 8: Premiers: R Faulkner,Dave Perrett,Craig McCrea,Jon Miller,Brett Kitching,G Reidel,Peter Vogler,Nev O’Sullivan,D Christensen,G Brown

P Mathieson,N Taylor,David Whittaker                              (Coaches Spencer Kitching, Brian Vogler)

Under 9:  Gary Broadbent,William Dann,Jon Kitching,    (Coaches Cliff Sander,Col Kitching) 

Under 10: Premiers: 

Under 11:                         (Coaches Spemcer Kitching,John Norman,Keith McKeand,Alywn Warren)

Under 12:                        (Coach Brian Vogler)

Under 13: B Haswell, Bryan Kathage,John Ogden,Geoff  Williams,Ian Heywood,Greg Ritchie                     (Coaches Don Leo,Jack Dobbie,John Haswell)

Under 14: Russell Pitcairn,Eric Gardner,J Gardiner,K Griffiths,Larry Norman,S Reeve,Randall McKeand,I Robinson 

                                             (Coaches:Tom Johnstone,Dave Bailey,Alan Roberts)

Under 15: Russell Turner,Gary Kathage,Jeff Dann    (Coaches Fred Butcher,Tom McClurg)

Under 16: Premiers: Chris Gay,Steve McDowall,N Gillespie Rick Kitching,Trevor Broadbent,Keith Walker,W  Young

Under 18:                           (Coach Alan Pitcairn)

Players in 1971



Saturday, 27/03/1971 Azzurri - St Helens United 1-1

Sunday, 28/03/1971 Coalstars - Wynnum 5-1

Saturday, 03/04/1971 Bardon Latrobe - Coalstars 2-2

Sunday, 04/04/1971 St Helens United - Hollandia-Inala 1-2

Monday, 12/04/1971 Coalstars - Hellenic 2-1

Monday, 12/04/1971 Merton - St Helens United 1-3

Sunday, 18/04/1971 Grange Thistle - Coalstars 4-2

Sunday, 18/04/1971 St Helens United - Polonia 5-0

Saturday, 24/04/1971 Azzurri - Coalstars 3-0

Sunday, 25/04/1971 St Helens United - Grange Thistle 1-3

Saturday, 08/05/1971 Hellenic - Merton 0-2

Saturday, 08/05/1971 Wynnum - St Helens United 0-1

Sunday, 09/05/1971 Coalstars - Hollandia-Inala 1-4

Saturday, 15/05/1971 Merton - Coalstars 4-1

Sunday, 16/05/1971 St Helens United - Bardon Latrobe 2-1

Saturday, 22/05/1971 Hellenic - St Helens United 3-1

Sunday, 23/05/1971 Coalstars - Polonia 1-0

Sunday, 30/05/1971 St Helens United - Coalstars 0-4

Sunday, 20/06/1971 Coalstars - St Helens United 4-1

Sunday, 27/06/1971 Wynnum - Coalstars 3-2

Sunday, 27/06/1971 St Helens United - Azzurri 2-3

Sunday, 04/07/1971 Hollandia-Inala - St Helens United 2-5

Sunday, 04/07/1971 Coalstars - Bardon Latrobe 1-3

Saturday, 10/07/1971 St Helens United - Merton 2-3

Sunday, 11/07/1971 Hellenic - Coalstars 3-1

Saturday, 17/07/1971 Polonia - St Helens United 5-1

Sunday, 18/07/1971 Coalstars - Grange Thistle 1-2

Sunday, 01/08/1971 Coalstars - Azzurri 0-2

Sunday, 01/08/1971 Grange Thistle - St Helens United 2-3

Saturday, 14/08/1971 Hollandia-Inala - Coalstars 0-1

Sunday, 15/08/1971 St Helens United - Wynnum 4-1

Saturday, 21/08/1971 Bardon Latrobe - St Helens United 4-0

Sunday, 22/08/1971 Coalstars - Merton 203

Saturday, 28/08/1971 Polonia - Coalstars 4-0

Sunday, 29/08/1971 St Helens United - Hellenic 3-5

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Azzurri 18 11 5 2 45 24 27

2 Merton 18 10 4 4 46 32 24

3 Bardon Latrobe 18 10 3 5 43 24 23

4 Hellenic 18 10 1 7 45 33 21

5 Grange Thistle 18 8 4 6 39 38 20

6 St Helens United 18 7 1 10 36 44 15

7 Hollandia-Inala 18 5 4 9 31 42 14

8 Coalstars 18 6 1 11 30 40 13

9 Polonia 18 4 5 9 25 36 13

10 Wynnum 18 4 2 12 31 58 10



Schoolboys: (Coalstars) Ian Lawrie 

                       (St Helens) Trevor Broadbent,Jeffrey Dann,Gary Kathage,Steve McDowall  

Under 15:      (Coalstars) Robert Clarke,Laurie Devereaux,Gavin Johnston,Gavin Greisbach,Kim Wishart,Ashley Reidell,Ian Lawrie, Ken Perry,Ken Aubrey,Robert Purdie

                          Mike Watson,Graham Suthers

                        (St Helens) Jeff Dann,Ian Heywood,Bryan Kathage,Gary Kathage,Russell TurnerGeoff  Williams

Queensland Under 15: (Coalstars) Laurie Devereaux,Ian Lawrie, Mike Watson (St Helens) Jeff Dann,Gary Kathage

Queensland Under 16: (St Helens) Trevor Broadbent,Chris Gay,Bruce Kathage,Rick Kitching, Steve McDowall

2nd June

 

8th August

20th September

Spencer Park

Perry Park

Perry Park

Brisbane Ipswich 3  

  (Coalstars) Barry Payne,Col Smith,Kevin Caldwell X Ian Davis,Ian johnston

  Barry Shreiweis,Wally KitchingX Brad Ahearn

  (St Helens) Mark Walker, Alan Butcher,,Peter Gemmell,,Lex Gibb,Glen McKeand

  (Azzurri) Ian Johnston

  (Hollandia) Daryl  Wilkins

  Ipswich 2

  (Coalstars),Kevin Caldwell,Ian Davis,Errol KreisWally Kitching, Barry Shreiweis

  (St Helens) Mark Walker,Peter Gemmell,Lex Gibb,,Glen McKeand

  (Azzurri) Ian Johnston

  (Hollandia) Gary Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,

  (Hellenic) Chas Matters,

  

  Ipswich 1 

  (Coalstars),Kevin Caldwell,Ian Davis,Errol Kreis,Wally Kitching,Barry Shreiweis 

  Barry Payne,Alex Cumming

  (St Helens) Mark Walker,Peter Gemmell,,Lex Gibb,,Glen McKeand, John  Dann

  (Azzurri) Ian Johnston

  (Hollandia)Gary Wilkins,Phil Sunderland

  (Hellenic) Chas Matters

Brisbane 2

Brisbane 4

Brisbane 2

1971



Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

6th March Moscow Dynamo Lang Park Brisbane

(Attendance 10,000)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

Gary Wilkins(Captain)

Daryl Wilkins

 Ian Johnston

Alex Cumming (Coalstars)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars) 

John Haswell (St Helens)

Bruce Dobbie (St Helens) 

Lex Gibb (St Helens)

(Queensland 1   Moscow Dynamo 10) 

Scorer:Ian Johnston

26th April St George Budapest Perry Park Brisbane Daryl Wilkins

 Mark Walker(St Helens) 

 Ian Johnston (Captain)

 Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars) 

(Queensland  0  St George Budapest 3)

14th June English FA XI Brisbane Lang Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins(Captain)

 Mark Walker(St Helens)

Peter Gemmell (St Helens)

 Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars) 

(Queensland 0   English F1XI 6) 

17th October Australia 11 Brisbane Mark Walker(St Helens)

Peter Gemmell(St Helens)

Chas Matters

(Queensland  0  Australia 11  0)

24th October Sydney Hakoah Perry Park Brisbane

(Attendance 3000)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

Peter Gemmell(St Helens)

Stephen Dann (St Helens)

(Queensland 0 v Sydney Hakoah 6) 

1971



1971



• Presidents elected  Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Arthur McGuire (Coalstars)  Lloyd Verrall (Dinmore Bush Rats) Fred Butcher (St Helens)

       Merv Molloy will be President of Booval Stars for the next eight years

• Qld representatives: Gary Wilkins,Mark Walker,Kevin Caldwell,Barry Payne,Ian Johnston,Chas Matters

• Box Flat mining explosion kills 17  men including two former Soccer players

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

• Fred Robins coaches St Helens 

• Mark Walker transfers to Hollandia

• St Helens field Senior team with every player a Junior of the club

• St Helens defeated Oxley 4-2 at Oxley to avoid relegation

• St Helens Senior Colts are Premiers 

• They lose only 1 match,scoring 170 goals for and 33 against in 26 matches

• John Roderick coaches Coalstars

• Alex Cumming is the leading goalscorer for Coalstars with nine goals

• Lance Petie retires

• Kev Maker elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Hellenic old boys met Hellenic current team at Ebbw Vale in carnival match

• William Lindsay (Born 1892) William represented Ipswich from 1912-1919 (Bundamba Rangers,St Helens)

• Tom Malcolmson (1909) Tom represented Ipswich in 1936.He played for Dinmore Bush Rats, Dinmore Wanderers,Rosebells and Booval Stars

• Ernest Routledge (Born 1912- WW 2 Veteran (Dinmore Bush Rats,Redbank Seekers)

• Gleydson Verrall (1939-1972) (St Helens)

• Brian Randolph (Dinmore Bush Rats)  Lloyd Jones (Blackstone Rovers,Booval Stars) are  killed in the Box Flat mining disaster

• WW1 Veterans

• Alfred Beverley (Born 1891) (Queens Park Rangers)

• James Conway (Born 1892) (Blackstone Rovers,Railways,Bundanba Rangers,Bundamba Athletic)

• John Mathewson (Born 1895) (Bundamba Rangers)

Tom Malcolmson                   Ernest Routledge               Brian Randolph                William Lindsay   

James Conway                   John Mathewson                Merv Molloy                        Kev Maker

In Memoriam

1972



-1972-

Under 10

Known names  Colin Whittaker (Coach) Barry Pilkington,David Whittaker,Bruce Hollett,Bradley Thompson



-1972-

                                                                   St Helens
   Back Row:  Dennis Pitcairn,-----,Neville Cruickshanks,Lester Spark,Trevor Broadbent,Gary Kathage

        Middle Row: Lex Gibb,Stephen Dann,Kim Wishart,Peter Gemmell,Dennis Cruickshanks

        Front Row:Greg Dobbie,Steve McDowall,Ross Jenkins,Glenn McKeand,Alan Roberts

                                                                                           



39Alex Cumming

Kevin Caldwell

Rob Hughes

Robbie Brown



40



(Coalstars) Ross Hallett, Barry Payne Barry Shreiweis,Errol Kreis,Alex Cumming Greg Caldwell,Kevin Caldwell,Trevor Davis(no photo)

                               (St Helens) Trevor Broadbent,Peter Gemmell,Lex Gibb, Stuart Dedman,John Dann,Steve Mc Dowell, Glen Mckeand,Stephen Dann

                                                (Brisbane Lions)Gary Wilkins,Daryl Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,Mark Walker,Jim McCabe,Ian Lawrie

                                                                         (Brisbane City)Ian Davis,Ian Johnston,Peter Nielsen(St George) Chas Matters

1972/1973/1974 

                           Ipswich Kruger Cup winning team



-1972- 

                                                                    Queensland team

                                                                           Under 14                                             
                      No order:Robbie Eather,Paul Fagan,Dave Gallagher,Garth Jones,William Fisher,Danny Wright

                                 Wayne Watkins (sitting middle)f,Tony Leckie.Robbie Clarke (6th on left kneeling)

                                                Steven Bassingthwaite (fifth from left) Geoff  Williams Jim Dolan 



-1972 -

                                                                             Queensland team

                                                             Dundee/Wolverhampton Wanderers

Peter Nielsen (Captain)                                  Gary Wilkins                               Mark Walker(St Helens)   Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars)                             Chas Matters

Eddie Carrigan                        Willie Connor                                 Martin Coe                               John Hudson                           Jim Ancliffe                           Barry Dann

              

Gary Clifford Tony MurtaghBilly FaganChalie DenchGeoff Gault

No Photo:Vince McGrady

Alex Senjuschenko



Booval Stars: Seniors: Third Division:Wal Robbins,Gary Franklin,Fred Chissell,Brad Molloy

Coalstars: Seniors: Barry Shreiweis,Greg Caldwell Kevin Caldwell,Alec Cumming Ross Hallett,Eroll,Kries,Barry Shreiweis,Ian Davis,Barry Payne 

Trevor Davis,Frank Johnston,Rob Brown,Rob Hughes,Ross Hallett,Wally Kitching,Ian Johnston,Col Smith,Brad Ahearn,G Shaw,Tony Spruce,A Keddie

Juniors: Ian Caldwell,Ken Perry,Bruce Penman,Barry Pilkington, David Whittaker,Bruce Hollett,Bradley Thompson,Colin Tucker

Junior Representatives: Ken Auld,Jeff Blacka,Laurie Deveraux,Graham Roberts,G Dwyer,Ian Lawrie,C Pedley,John Pedley,S Brindley,Geoff  Williams

Greg Donnelly,Steven Bassingthwaite,P Fillep,Rob Clarke,Richard Fellows,Kevin Gardner,Steve Parkes,Neil  Woodford

St Helens: Seniors: Neville Doyle,Noel Scudds,Trevor Broadbent,Dennis Cruickshanks,Lex Gibb,Doug Dann,John Dann,Stephen Dann

 Peter Gemmell,Bruce Dobbie,Ross Jenkins,Steve McDowall,Tony Butcher,Rick Kitching,Glenn McKeand,John Verrall,Norm Podlich

 Stuart Dedman,Geoff Green 

Junior: Glen Gibb,John Ogden,Peter Vogler

Players Colts (Premiers): Trevor Broadbent,Greg Dobbie,Gary Kathage Dennis Pitcairn,Dennis Cruickshanks,Neville Cruickshanks,Lester Spark

Kim Wishart,Wayne Mills,Peter Kostrevos,Rick Kitching,Chris Gay,Alan Roberts,Keith Walker

Junior Representatives: Jeff Dann,Ian Heywood,Bryan Kathage,Gary Kathage,Murray Kitching,Steve McDowall Greg Ritchie,Russell Pitcairn

T J Milburn,Terry Shephard,Wayne Warren

Players in 1972

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Hellenic 18 13 2 3 50 26 28

2 Merton 18 10 4 4 42 24 24

3 Hollandia-Inala 18 10 4 4 48 28 24

4 Azzurri 18 11 2 5 33 27 24

5 Bardon Latrobe 18 10 0 8 38 32 20

6 Polonia 18 4 7 7 24 25 15

7 Coalstars 18 6 3 9 28 33 15

8 Grange Thistle 18 5 3 10 31 32 13

9 St Helens United 18 4 2 12 30 62 10

10 Oxley United 18 3 1 14 25 60 7



Ipswich Under 14: (Coalstars) Ken Auld,Steve Bassingthwaite,S Brindley,Robert Clarke,P Fillep,Richard Fellows,C Pedley Jon Pedley,Graham Roberts,Neil  Woodford

                                    (St Helens) Ian Heywood,Geoff  Williams,Bryan Kathage,J Milburn,Greg Ritchie Russell Pitcairn,Terry Shepherd,Murrtay Kitching,Wayne Warren

Queensland Under 14: (Coalstars) Steve Bassingthwaite,Robert Clarke        (St Helens) Geoff  Williams

Queensland Under 16: (Coalstars) Laurie Deveraux,G Dwyer Ian Lawrie    (St Helens) Jeffrey Dann,Gary Kathage

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

21st  May Dundee Perry Park

(Attendance 10,000)

Gary Wilkins,Mark Walker (St Helens) 

Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars) Chas Matters

(Queensland  0 v Dundee 9)

14th June Wolverhampton Wanderers Lang Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins,Mark Walker(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars) Chas Matters

(Queensland 2   Wolverhampton 

Wanderers 6) 

15th October South Australia Brisbane Barry Payne(Coalstars) Ian Johnston X

Mark Walker,Gary Wilkins

(Queensland  3 v  South Australia 1)

25th  April

6th July

September

Perry Park

Bundamba

Perry Park

Ipswich Ipswich 2 

 (Coalstars) Greg Caldwell Kevin Caldwell,Alec Cumming Ross Hallett, Eroll ,Kries,Barry Shreiweis, Ian Davis

 (St Helens)Mark Walker,Peter Gemmell,Lex Gibb Steve McDowAll, Stuart Dedman 

 (Brisbane Lions) Phil Sunderland,Daryl Wilkins    (St George) Chas Matters

 Ipswich 1

 (Coalstars) Barry Shreiweis,Barry Payne, Alec Cumming, Trevor Davis,Ross Hallett 

 (St Helens) Stuart Dedman, Mark Walker,John Dann X (Brisbane City) Ian Johnston Ian Davis 

 (St George) Chas Matters  (Brisbane Lions) Gary Wilkins(Captain) Daryl Wilkins,Peter Nielsen,Phil Sunderland

 Ipswich 4

 (Coalstars) Barry Shreiweis,Barry Payne,Erroll Kreis,Ross Hallett X Alex Cumming,Trevor Davis

 (St Helens) John Dann,Lex Gibb, Stuart Dedman (Brisbane Lions) Gary Wilkins (Captain)

 Daryl Wilkins,Peter Nielsen X  (St George) Chas Matters 

Brisbane 1

 Brisbane 2

 Brisbane 1

11th March Perry Park Bayswater WA (Ipswich) nil

 (Coalstars)  Kevin Caldwell.Barry Payne,Ian Davis,Ian Johnston,Wally Kitching, Rob Brown

 (St Helens) Mark Walker,Peter Gemmell,Glen McKeand, Gary  Wilkins (Brisbane Lions))

 Daryl Wilkins,(Brisbane Lions)  Chas Matters(Hellenic) Ian Johnston (Azzurri)

Bayswater 3

1972



1973
• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Arthur McGuire (Coalstars) Lloyd Verrall (Dinmore Bush Rats) W Morgan (Dowsett) Fred Butcher (St Helens)

• Selected for Queensland Gary Wilkins (Captain) Barry Payne,John Dann,Mark Walker,Kevin Caldwell,Chas Matters 

• Ipswich win the Kruger Cup

• Len Baylis coaches St Helens 

• St Helens relegated to second division .They lose 4-1 to Coalstars in the last game

• John Roderick coaches Coalstars. 

• John Roderick also commences reporting on Soccer for the Queensland Times taking over from Arthur Bevan who reported on Soccer from 1961

       John will report for the QT for over 20 years

• Ian Davis moves to Brisbane City

• Barry Payne is runner-up in the Courier Mail Best and Fairest

• Robbie Hughes elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Coalstars win the Stewart Shield for the fourth time in six years

• Dinmore Bush Rats reform thanks to the efforts of  former player Lloyd  Verrall.They play in the Sixth Division

• Raceview (QCSA) is formed and plays at Kath Chandler Oval

• Dowsett Soccer Club forms at Gailes and plays in Division five

• International Cliff Gedge (Born1899) (Dinmore Bush Rats,Booval Stars,Bundamba Athletics,Bundamba Rangers)

• International Ronald Coleman (Born 1929) (Booval Stars,Dinmore Bush RatsWattles,Blackstone Rovers) Former President of  Blackstone Rovers

• Robert Dobbie (Born 1906) (Blackstone Rovers,Jacaranda St Helens,Booval Stars)

• Robert Lawrie Snr (Born 1890) (Booval Stars)  Robert was President of  Blackstone Rovers 

• Leslie Nunn (Born 1927) (Alpha Pastimes,Booval Stars)

• WW1 Veteran

• Clarence Perrett (Born 1892) (Rosebells,Bundamba Rangers,St Helens,Ipswich City)

Robert Dobbie                           Robert Lawrie                     Clarence Perrett

In Memoriam

Ian Davis

John Roderick

Robbie Hughes
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                   Coalstars

       Ampol Cup vs Mt Isa

From top:Rob Hughes,Ross Hallett,Kevin Caldwell,Greg Caldwell,Des Heath,Rob Brown,John Roderick,Barry Payne,Erroll Kreis,Alex Cumming,Rick Kitching

                                    Bottom: John Woods,Frank Johnston,Arthur McGuire,Barry Shreiweis,Brad Ahearn,Bob Hogg,Barry Caldwell,Dave Coleman,Eric Evans



-1973-

                                                             Coalstars Under 18

                    Premiers (undefeated)Grand Final and Stewart Shield Winners
         Back Row Left to Right: Bill Mahon, Ken Perry,,Russell Turner, Gary Leo (Captain) Ian Caldwell, Gary Johns, Ian Barram

                        Front Row: Peter Gambling,Michael Rule,David Phie,Lance Siedofsky, Bruce Penman, Adrian Peacock

                                                                           Absent: Col Tucker, Greg Miller



-1973-

                   Under 13 Queensland Team

              Sitting second on left Graham Roberts



Queensland Under 15 Junior Team              

                                     -
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                                                                      Queensland Junior Team
Back row:----Derek Schluter,Dave Moore Kim Wishart,Wayne Warren,Peter Houghton,Graeme Mollard,Tony Schofield, P Rawlinson

                      Middle row: Howard Schew,Ted  Thomas, Ron Johnston,Graeme Anderson,Ian McKinney,Bruce Kathage

                                            Front row: Paul Mylonas,Russell Pitcairn, Daryl Cook,Keith Walker

                                                                       Squad:J Ayre,David Hairsine,G Ferguson



-1973-

                                                              Queensland team vs Birmingham City

Alec AndersonBryan Willis

Gary Wilkins(Captain)                            John Dann (St Helens)                                                                                        Barry Payne(Coalstars)                             Peter Nielsen

Alan Sinclair                                           Eddie Carrigan                                   Billy Haigh                                         Trevor Catchpole                                  Charlie Dench

Jim Ancliffe

Kevin Jones

Gary Clifford



Booval Stars: Seniors: Third Division 

Coalstars: Seniors: Rob Hughes,Ross Hallett,Kevin Caldwell,Greg Caldwell,Des Heath,Rob Brown,John Roderick,Barry Payne,Erroll Kreis

Alex Cumming,Rick Kitching,John Woods,Frank Johnston,Barry Shreiweis,Brad Ahearn,Bob Hogg,Barry Caldwell,Tony Spruce

Junior: Jeff Blacka,Greg Donnelly,Richard Fellows,Graham Roberts,Ian Lawrie,Steve Parkes,Henry Webb,Neil Woodford

Under 18: Bill Mahon,Ken Perry,Gary Leo,Ian Caldwell,Gary Johns,Ian Barram,Peter Gambling,Michael Rule,David Phie,Lance Siedofsky

Bruce Penman,Adrian Peacock,Col Tucker,Greg Miller,Stephen Rule,Russell Turner

Under 15 Queensland team: Steve Bassingthwaite,Robert Clark,Richard Fellows, Ian Heywood,J Milburn

St Helens: Seniors: Glen McKeand,John Dann,Stephen Dann,Trevor Broadbent,Neville Cruickshanks,Ross Jenkins,Gary Kathage,Lex Gibb

Kim Wishart,Norm Podlich,Stuart Dedman,Wayne Mills,Steve McDowall,Dennis Pitcairn,Bryan Kathage,Russell Pitcairn,Ron Johnson,Keith Walker

Junior: Glen Gibb,Murray Kitching,John Ogden,Greg Ritchie,Terry Shephard,Ian Heywood,Russell Pitcairn,Peter Vogler,Wayne Warren

Players in 1973

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Lions 22 18 2 2 74 19 38

2 St George-Souths 22 13 4 5 63 43 30

3 Merton-East 22 13 2 7 81 42 28

4 Brisbane City 22 12 2 8 40 24 26

5 North Brisbane 22 9 8 5 38 27 26

6 Grange Thistle 22 9 5 8 52 43 23

7 Bardon Latrobe 22 9 3 10 42 52 21

8 Coalstars 22 8 1 13 40 50 17

9 Mount Gravatt 22 7 3 12 27 52 17

10 Wynnum 22 6 3 13 40 63 15

11 Oxley United 22 5 2 15 29 63 12

12 St Helens United 22 4 3 15 27 75 11



Queeensland Under 15: (Coalstars) Steve Bassingthwaite     (St Helens) Ian Heywood,Bruce Kathage

Queeensland Under 16:  (St Helens) Bryan Kathage,Russell Pitcairn,Keith Walker,Wayne,Warren,Kim Wishart 

25th April Perry Park

Bundamba

Ipswich Ipswich 1

  (Coalstars)Barry Shreiweis,Greg Caldwell,Errol Kreis,Ross Hallett X,Alex Cumming,  Kevin Caldwell

  (St Helens) Peter Gemmell,Lex Gibb, Stuart Dedman,Steve McDowall 

  (Brisbane Lions) Mark Walker,Phil Sunderland,Daryl  Wilkins  (Brisbane City) Ian Davis 

  Ipswich 2

  (Coalstars)Barry Payne,Kevin Caldwell,Errol Kreis

  (St Helens) Glen McKeand,Stephen Dann,Steve McDowall

  (Brisbane Lions)  Mark Walker,Gary Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,Jim McCabe

  (Brisbane City) Ian Davis,Ian Johnston, Peter Nielsen   (St George) Chas Matters

Brisbane nil

 

Brisbane nil

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

25th April South Australia Adelaide Gary Wilkins(Captain)

Barry Payne(Coalstars)

John Dann(St Helens)

(Queensland  3 v  South Australia 1)

22nd May Birmingham City 

(Attendance 11178)

Perry Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins(Captain)

John Dann(St Helens)

Barry Payne(Coalstars)

(Queensland 0 v Birmingham City 5) 

8th Aug Australia 11 Richlands Stadium Brisbane

(Attendance 4000)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars)

Gary Wilkins(Brisbane Lions)

(Queensland  1  Australia 11 1)

30th September Australia 11 Perry Park

(Attendance 4000)

Mark Walker(St Helens)

Gary Wilkins(Brisbane Lions)

Chas Matters (St George)

(Queensland 0   Australia 1) 

1973



• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Des Brown (Coalstars) W Morgan (Dowsett) Fred Butcher (St Helens)

• Ian Johnston wins the Courier Mail Best and Fairest and Kevin Caldwell the Rothmans Medal 

• Ipswich win third Kruger Cup in a row____Ipswich defeats Brisbane 6-2 in the Under 21 match

• Qld representatives GaryWilkins,Ross Kelly,Phil Sunderland 

• Presidents Cup is introduced for First round winners

• Len Bayliss coaches St Helens  St Helens win promotion from the Second Division

• Rod Hasting coaches Coalstars who finish fourth

• Coalstars win Four team Competition in Bundaberg sponsored by the Budnaberg Soccer Association

• Gordon Hallett elected Life Member of  Coalstars

• Woman

• Qld  Womans representatives Gail Barclay,Michelle Barcley (Sawyers) Desley Klupfel,Ann Marie Hirsch (All Coalstars)    Future Matilda Michelle is 14 years of age

Gordon Hallett

Michelle and  Gail Barclay

1974



 International William Oliver  (Born 1897) (St Helens,Bundamba Athletic,Bundamba United,Bundamba Rangers)

 Sidney Nunn (Born 1901) (Dinmore Bush Rats)   

 Morris Williams (Born 1903) (Blackstone Rovers) 

 Alec Kitching (Born 1908) (St Helens,Rosebells,Bundamba Rangers,New Bundamba) Representative matches Ipswich 11  Qld 8

 Harry Woolley (Born 1908) (Blackstone Rovers,Dinmore Bush Rats) Thomas Halls (Born 1912) (St Helens,Blackstone Rovers)

 Eric Dawes (1909) Eric represented Queensland from 1935-1937.He played for Booval Stars,Dinmore Bush Rats,Dinmore  Wanderers and St Helens

  WW1 Veterans

 Norm Verrall (Born 1893) (Dinmore Bush Rats) Jamieson Bennett (Born 1894) ( Goodna) 

Cecil Sanger (1895) Dinmore Bush Rats)  William Wyatte (Born 1896) (Rosewood)

 Isaiah Wilkins (Born 1900) (Redbank Seekers)

WW2 Veterans

James Greenhill (1909) James represented Ipswich 1931-1933 (St Helens,Rustlers,Bundamba Rangers)

Thomas Cruickshanks (1918( (East Ipswich Bush Rats,North Town United,Blackstone Rovers,St Helens)

James Greenhill                      Alec Kitching                         Sidney Nunn                       Cecil Sanger    Norman Verrall                Morris  Williams                  Harry Woolley

William Oliver

In Memoriam

Eric Dawes 
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                                                                                   Coalstars
              Back Row:Barry Caldwell(Manager) George Kitching(Massuer) Fred Ahearn,Rob Brown,Gavin Johnston.Phil Caldwell

                                                    Middle Row:Greg Caldwell,Rick Kitching,Ross Hallett,Brad Ahearn

                                                   Front Row:Richie Wilson,Barry Shreiweis,TonySpruce,Alec Cumming 



58
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                                                                  Queensland  team

       Michelle Sawyers(Coalstars) Gail Barclay (Coalstars) Desley Klupfel (Coalstars) Ann Marie Hirsch(Coalstars)



-1974 -

                                             Queensland  team

Gary Wilkins(Captain)                          Ross Kelly                            Phil Sunderland                                  Kevin Jones                     Wim Spiekerman  

Tony Edwards                      Horst Schneider                            Colin Knott                                Alan Marley                                Charlie Dench

Ian Steele                             Mick Strawson                             Paul  Yeuell                                  Jim McCabe

No Photo:Tony Williams 

Ian Fagan



Booval Stars Seniors: Amatuer two: Dennis Biggs,Peter Camplin,Fred Chissell,Col Fishlock Gary Franklin,Keith Greenwood,Brad Molloy

Wal Robbins,Ian Stocks,Keith Stocks,Phil Twigg

Coalstars: Seniors: Barry Shreiweis,Ken McLean,Barry Payne,Alex Cumming,Errol Kreis,Greg Caldwell,Kevin Caldwell,Phil Caldwell,Don Currie 

Greg Donnelly,Richard  Wilson,Rick Kitching,Ross Hallett,Brad Ahearn,Fred Ahearn,Rob Brown,Gavin Johnston,Des Heath,Frank Johnston,Tony Spruce 

Bruce Penman,Ken Perry 

Under 16 Queensland team: Steven Bassingthwhaite,Richard Fellows,Sean Teer

St Helens: Seniors: Glen McKeand (Captain) Jeff Dann,Greg Dobbie,Chas Matters,Gordon Keddie,John Dann,Stephan Dann,Kim Wishart

John Verrall,Lester Spark,Glen Lawrie,Wayne Warren,Dennis Pitcairn,Russell Pitcairn,Bryan Kathage,Gary Kathage,Ron Johnson,Peter Langrish

Peter Gemmell,Dennis Cruickshanks,Neville Cruickshanks,Trevor Broadbent,Ian Davis

Junior: Glen Gibb,Peter Vogler

Players in 1974

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Lions 22 17 4 1 60 16 38

2 Brisbane City 22 17 2 3 54 24 36

3 St George-Souths 22 15 3 4 62 25 33

4 Coalstars 22 10 4 8 35 37 24

5 Merton-East 22 9 5 8 46 36 23

6 Grange Thistle 22 9 2 11 38 40 20

7 Annerley 22 7 6 9 28 32 20

8 North Brisbane 22 7 5 10 25 41 19

9 Wynnum 22 6 4 12 33 46 16

10 Bardon Latrobe 22 6 4 12 26 48 16

11 Mount Gravatt 22 5 1 16 29 53 11

12 Oxley United 22 3 2 17 20 58 8



McGregor Cup         Ipswich Schoolboys 2  Brisbane Schoolboys  4 

Ipswich Under 21 vs Brisbane

Ipswich 6 Brisbane 2 (Scorers Steve McDowall 3,Gray Kathage,Rick Kitching,Ian Lawrie)

 (Coalstars) Tony Spruce,Greg Caldwell,Ian Lawrie ,Ken Perry,Laurie Devereaux

(St Helens) Trevor Broadbent,Jeff Dann Gary Kathage,Rick Kitching Steve McDowall,Kim Wishart,Lester Spark,Dennis Cruickshanks

 (Others) Tony Schofield,Don Curry                      (Coach Brad Ahearn)

Queeensland Under 16: (Coalstars) Steven Bassingthwhaite,Richard Fellows, Sean Teer   (St Helens) Bryan Kathage

31st July

Perry Park

Bundamba

Richlands

Ipswich Ipswich 2  

 (Coalstars)Barry Payne,Kevin Caldwell,Errol Kreis

 (St Helens) Glen McKeand,Stephen Dann,Steve McDowall

 (Brisbane Lions)  Mark Walker,Gary Wilkins,Phil Sunderland,James McCabe X

 (Brisbane City) Ian Davis,Ian Johnston X, Peter Nielsen  (St George) Chas Matters  

 Ipswich 4

(Coalstars) Barry Shreiweis,Barry Payne,Alcc Cumming XX Errol Kreis,Greg Caldwell

 (St Helens) John Dann 

 (Brisbane Lions) Gary Wilkins(Captain) Peter Nielsen,Phil Sunderland,JamesMcCabe X

 (Brisbane City)Ian Davis,Kevin Caldwell X,Ian Johnston  (St George)Chas Matters 

 Ipswich 2  

 James McCabe X Steve McDowall,Trevor Broadbent,Ian Lawrie 

 (Brisbane City) Ian Davis X  (St George) Chas Matters 

Brisbane 6

 

Brisbane nil

Brisbane nil

 

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

9th May Bristol Rovers Exhibition Ground, Brisbane Gary Wilkins,Ross Kelly, Phil Sunderland (Queensland 1   Bristol Rovers 2) 

19th May Aberdeen Perry Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins,Ross Kelly, Phil Sunderland (Queensland  2 v Aberdeen  1) 

2nd June Chelsea Perry Park Brisbane Gary Wilkins,Ross Kelly, Phil Sunderland (Queensland  0    Chelsea 1)  match Abandoned

20th June New South Wales Exhibition Ground Brisbane Gary Wilkins,Ross Kelly, Phil Sunderland (Queensland  2    New South Wales 1) 

1974



1975
• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Des Brown (Coalstars) Ken Bognuda (Dinmore Bush Rats) W Morgan (Dowsett) W Banks (Goodna)  Fred Butcher (St Helens)

• Ian Lawrie selected for Australia

• Qld representatives: Kevin Caldwell,Ross Kelly,Ian Lawrie,Ian Johnston Trevor Broadbent,Stephen Dann,KimWishart

• Ipswich City Bulls are formed at Brassall

• Alwyn Warren coaches St Helens.and signs Matt Jackson and Chas Matters from St George

• Col Kitching coaches Coalstars

• First ever match under floodlights at Perry Park  St Helens vs Brisbane City

• Kruger Cup played for the last time.Ipswich will again play Brisbane in 1985 but not for the Kruger Cup

        Ipswich is coached by Alwyn Warren

• Harry Linning Shield for Juniors introduced

• Stewart Hill elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Coalstars win the Stewart Shield

• Goodna and Districs Soccer club formed.They play in the seventh Division at Wolston Park Wacol

• Woman

• Gail Barclay,Ann Marie Hirsch,Desley Kluppel selected for Qld  Womans team

 

• Rev Charles Compton (1875) Charles represented Ipswich in 1908 and 1909.He played for Bundamba Rangers

• George Sparks (1891) George represented Ipswich in 1920.He played for Dinmore Bush Rats 
• International Moses Burton (1896) (Bundamba Rangers)

• Matthew Bognuda (1899) (Dinmore Bush Rats,Dinmore Wanderers,Jacaranda,Rustlers)

• William Halls (1885) (Blackstone Rovers,Dinmore Bush Rats)    William represented Queensland in 1911

• Albert Hales (1900) (Bundamba Rangers,Blackstone Rovers)

• Maldwyn Shelton (1904) Maldwyn represented Ipswich in 1926.He played for Silkstone Montes and Bundamba Rangers 

• Bryant Berry (1928) Bryant represented Ipswich from 1950-1951.He played for Blackstone Rovers and Bundamba Rangers                           

        WW1 Veteran

• James Sharp (1890) (Bundamba Rangers) James Sharp                      William Layton 

Albert Hales                     Stewart Hill                         William Halls
In Memoriam

Rev Charles Compton           Maldwyn Shelton          George Sparks 



Ian represented Australia on two occasions 

Ian was first selected in 1975 against Burma 

Playing for Coalstars when selected

With Ian’s selection the Lawrie’s were the second  Father and Son to play for Australia

In 1977  Ian was selected for Australian Under 23 team

Career

Represented Qld  seven times and Ipswich four times

Played 27 National League Games  with Brisbane Lions 

Member of the 1982 and 1984  Ipswich United  Grand Final winners 

Member of thee 1985 Ipswich United Premiers and Grand Final winners

Played for the 1986 Coalstars  Ampol Cup, Presidents Cup and Grand Final winners.  

Coached the Ipswich City Bulls                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                             

Ian Lawrie (1957-2009)



-1975-

           Under 23

    Australian team 

           Ian Lawrie



-1975 -

                                                                                           Queensland Team vs China
                        Back Row: Julio Vincze(Coach)John Reid,Brian Thom,Ian Lawrie,Kim Wishart,Brian Kibbey,Kevin Caldwell,Kas Biedak,Leon Wilson

  Front Row: Harold Watson(Physio) Horst Schneider,Colin Knott,Stephen Trappe,Tony Edwards(C) Ian Rathmell,Ian Fagan,Phil Thompson,Mike Penklis(Manager)



-1975-

  Queensland trip to Mackay

Left to right:Dr Keith Pearson,Fred Kingshot(Back)(Coach) Bill Waddell (Front) Mike Penglis (Manager)

Players left to right Colin Knott,Brian Kibbey,Setephen Trappe,Joe Smith,Brian Pinder,Horst Schneider,Gary Wilkins,Jim McCabe John Reid,Mike Penglis

                                                                                     Front:Laslo Korakni,Ross Kelly,Steve Dolan
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Source:With the ball at their feet

-1975-

                               Queensland  team
                 Gail Barclay, Ann Marie Hirsch,Desley Kluppel



Dinmore State School

-1975-



-1975-

   Dinmore Bush Rats

Andrew Ogden,Cliff Lawson,Steve Evans,Neil Heston,Mark Evans,Harvey Watson,Ian Ogden,Allen Gilbey

  Michael Hogan, Glen Swenson.Ross Phie,Stephen McDowie,Norm Evans (Manager) Harvey Evans (Coach) 



Booval Stars: Seniors: Fourth Division 

Coalstars: Seniors: Barry Shreiweis,Greg Caldwell,Kevin Caldwell,Phil Caldwell,Ross Hallett.Erroll Kreis,Gary Kathage,Alex Cumming,Des Heath

 Greg Donnelly,Gavin Johnston,Don Currie,Rick Kitching,Brad Ahearn,Fred Ahearn,Richard  Wilson,Rob Brown,Tony Spruce,Phil Sunderland

Bruce Penman

Under 18:Garth Mitchell (Captain) M Hayward,J Frankish,G Webb,Bruce Verrall,K Barclay,T Mende,Terry Blacka,Craig Low,Dave Allen,Peter Gillespie

Dinmore Bush Rats: Juniors: Andrew Ogden,Cliff Lawson,Mark Evans,Steve Evans,Neil Heston,Harvey Watson,Ian Ogden,Allen Gilbey,Ross Phie

Michael Hogan,Glen Swenson.Stephen McDowie,Norm Evans (Manager) Harvey Evans (Coach)

St Helens: Seniors: Kim Wishart,Wayne Warren,Jeff Dann,John Dann,Stephen Dann,Bryan Kathage,Ian Davis,John Verrall,Lex Gibb,Gordon Keddie

Neville Cruickshanks,Glen McKeand,Trevor Broadbent,Matt Jackson,Chas Matters,Peter Gemmell

Junior: Anthony Convery,Brenley Jefferd,Anthony Payne.Brad Farr,Glen Gibb,Murray Kitching,Graham Roberts,Gary Broadbent,Steve Muller

R Pickard,T Macloo,P Rea,K Wilson.Michael Lawson,Craig McCrea,John Miller,Brett Kitching,G Ridell,R Deperi,K Dawson,N Spall,A Brownhill

G Frankish,L Rutledge,Richard Barnard,Peter Vogler

Players in 1975

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Lions 22 19 0 3 62 24 38

2 Brisbane City 22 17 2 3 61 25 36

3 Merton-East 22 11 5 6 45 28 27

4 North Brisbane 22 10 4 8 37 31 24

5 St George-Souths 22 9 3 10 63 44 21

6 Grange Thistle 22 6 9 7 33 38 21

7 St Helens United 22 7 7 8 33 44 21

8 Coalstars 22 7 6 9 35 51 20

9 Southside Eagles 22 7 5 10 34 44 19

10 Bardon Latrobe 22 5 7 10 33 42 17

11 Annerley 22 3 7 12 22 44 13

12 Wynnum 22 2 3 17 29 72 7



April Perry Park

Perry Park

Perry Park

Brisbane Ipswich 1

  (Coalstars) Gary Kathage,Alex Cumming

  (St Helens) John Dann X,Jeffrey Dann,Wayne Warren,Chas Matters,   Bryan Kathage Trevor Broadbent

  (Brisbane Lions) Ian Lawrie, Jim McCabe,Mark Walker,Gary Wilkins

  (Brisbane City)Ross Kelly Ian Johnston, Peter Nielsen 

  Ipswich 1

  Ipswich 2

Brisbane 1

 Brisbane 1

 Brisbane 4

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

11th May Middlesborough Perry Park Brisbane No Ipswich players  selected (Queensland  0 Middlesborough 4)

22nd June Manchester United Perry Park Brisbane Ross Kelly,Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell(Coalstars) Stephen Dann(St Helens) 

(Queensland  0  Manchester United 3)

1st August China Perry Park Brisbane Ian Lawrie,Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)

(Queensland 1 China 1)

1st September Northern Territory Brisbane Colin Knott(Captain) Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)

Ian Johnston,Ian Lawrie,Steve Dolan,Gary Lovell

Horst Schneider,Brian Thom,Willie Connors

(Queensland 5 Northern Territory 0)

Scorers: Gary Lovell(3) Kevin 

Caldwell Ian Johnston

26th November 

Under 23

Australian 2nd XI Exhibition Ground Brisbane Ian Lawrie,Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)

(Queensland 0 Australian 2nd XI 1)

1975



1976
• Alec Gibb passes away

• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Jack Jones (Coalstars) Ken Bognuda(Dinmore Bush Rats) W Banks (Goodna) John McDonald (RAAF)  Terry Brown (St Helens)

• Qld representatives:KimWishart,Trevor Broadbent,Kevin Caldwell, Barry Shreiweis,Ian Lawrie,Ian Johnston 

• Stuart Dedman coaches St Helens

• John Dann is Runner-up in Rothmans Medal

• St Helens are are Colts Division Runners-up 

• Rod Hastings coaches Coalstars  

• Coalstars are relegated

• Coalstars are runners-up in the Colts Division

• Barry Shreiweis is third in the Rothmans medal count

• Mick Kassambos elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Booval Stars are fourth Division Premiers and Grand Final winners

• Goodna and District are formed and are sixth Division Premiers

•  Dinmore Bush Rats are seventh Division Runners-up

•  Soccer Club reforms and plays in the eighth Division.They are Grand Final winners

• Woman

• Gail Barclay,Michelle Barclay represent Qld

• Coalstars are Womans Premiers and Grand Final Winners

• Dinmore Bush Rats are Division 3 Premiers and Consolation Cup winners

Mick Kassambas



Edward Elms                     David Nielson                      Alfred Pedley

In Memoriam

• International and  first captain of Austalia Alec Gibb (Born 1888)

• James Clarkson (1890) James represented Queenlsand in 1922-1923.He played for Blackstone Rovers and Bundamba Rangers

• Tom Hainsworth (1894) (St Helens,Dinmore Bush Rats) Tom was a reserve for Australia

• Arnold Nunn (1895) (Blackstone Rovers,St Helens,Bundamba Rangers)

• William B Williams (1899) (Blackstone Rovers,Raceview Royals)

• John Bucknall (1906) (Dinmore Bush Rats,St Helens)

• Joseph Kitching (1909) Joseph represented Ipswich from 1924-1932

•  He played for Rosebells,Booval Stars,Bundamba Rangers,St Helens,New Bundamba)

• WW1 Veterans

• David Nielson (1891) (Dimnmore Bush Rats)

• Edward Elms (1892) (Bundamba Rangers,Rosebells)

• Alfred Pedley (1895) (Booval Stars,Dinmore Bush Rats,Bundamba Rangers)

John Bucknall                 James Clarkson                    Joseph Kitching                Arnold Nunn              William B  Williams 

Alec Gibb
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-1976-

                                  Coalstars

                   (Premiers and Champions)
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Ian Davis                                                                             Errol Kreis

Rob Brown                                                                            Ian Davis
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Errol Kreis                                                                                               Ross Hallett

Barry Shreiweis



-1976-

                                  Under 13

                          Queensland team
  Brett Kitching Third from left Back row,Neville O’Sullivan



-1976-

                                                                                    Qld vs Sunderland
                 Back Row:Mike Penklis,Harold Watson,Osvaldo Borzie,Peter Tokesi,Rod Stein,Charlie Dench,Tony Edwards

                                             Ian Lawrie,Kim Wishart,Trevor Broadbent(St Helens) Kevin Caldwell,George Pagan

                      Front Row;Ron Millman,Leon Wilson,Steve Dolan,Ian Rathmell,Alan Marley,Ian Johnston,Ian Kesson



Reserve: No Photo:Tony Bailey     

Ian Lawrie                    Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)           Kim Wishart(St Helens)          Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)               Leon Wilson

Alan Marley                           Tony Edwards                                  Steve Dolan                              Ron Millman              Willie Connors

Rod Stein                                Jim Carpenter                               John Ferguson                         Stephen Trappe

Queensland vs Metro Toronto

                                                                                       



Booval Stars: Seniors:  Fourth Division Premiers 

Coalstars: Seniors: Rob Brown,Barry Shreiweis,Phil Sunderland,Greg Caldwell,Phil Caldwell Craig Low,Bruce Penman,Erroll Kreis,Alex Cumming

Greg Donnelly,Ricky Kitching,Ian Davis

Queensland under 16 Representative: Murray Kitching

St Helens: Seniors: Kim Wishart,Wayne Warren,Jeff Dann,John Dann,Stephen Dann,Neville Cruickshanks,Glen McKeand,Randall McKeand

Matt Jackson,Greg Dobbie,Peter Gemmell,Laurie Deveraux,Bryan Kathage,Gary Kathage,Gavin Johnston,Trevor Broadbent

Junior: Glen Gibb,Peter Vogler

Queeensland Under 13: Brett Kitching,Nev O’Sullivan

Queensland Schoolboys:John Ogden          Brisbane Junior representative: Ian Anderson

Players in 1976

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Brisbane City 22 17 1 4 75 22 35

2 Lions 22 12 3 7 55 34 27

3 Merton-East 22 12 3 7 36 29 27

4 Redlands United 22 10 6 6 31 23 26

5 Southside Eagles 22 10 6 6 45 37 26

6 St George-Souths 22 12 2 8 42 35 26

7 North Brisbane 22 10 5 7 37 32 25

8 Mount Gravatt 22 9 4 9 28 33 22

9 St Helens United 22 6 5 11 22 40 17

10 Bardon Latrobe 22 6 1 15 28 61 13

11 Coalstars 22 2 7 13 18 48 11

12 Grange Thistle 22 3 3 16 28 52 9



Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

March ACT Canberra ACT Ian Lawrie

Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)

(Queensland  0  ACT 1)

31st March Metro Toronto Perry Park Brisbane Ian Lawrie

Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)

Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars) X

(Queensland  2 Metro Toronto 2)

30th March ACT Canberra ACT Ian Lawrie

Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)

(Queensland  0  ACT 1)

16th May Sunderland Perry Park Brisbane Ian Lawrie

Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Trevor Broadbent(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell (Coalstars)

 Ian Johnston

(Queensland  0 Sunderland 6)

7th August Bundaberg Bundaberg Barry Shreiweis(Coalstars) (Queensland  8  Bundaberg  nil)

11th August Wynnum Wynnum Barry Shreiweis (Coalstars) (Queensland 0 Wynnum 1)

15th August Hong Kong Perry Park Brisbane Ian Lawrie

Kim Wishart(St Helens)

Kevin Caldwell 

(Queensland  0  Hong Kong 1)

1976



• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) Jack Jones (Coalstars) C Brown (Dinmore Bush Rats) John McDonald (RAAF)  Terry Brown (St Helens)

• Ian Lawrie selected for Australian Under 23 team

• Coalstars finish third in the Second Division

• Coalstars Colts are Premiers and Grand Final winners

• Frank Johnston elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Dinmore Bush Rats win promotion to the sixth division

• Dinmore Bush Rats womans team win the Second Division Premiership and Grand Final are Division 7 Premiers

• Kevin Caldwell and Ian Johnston  play for Brisbane City who win the NSL Phillips League Cup

• St Helens are first Division Reserve Premiers

• Les McCrea coaches St Helens Junior team

• Discussions commence to commence a State League

• Brad Ahearn coaches Queensland Under 15 team

• Woman

• Gail Barclay,Ann Marie Hirsch,Michelle Sawyers of Coalstars selected for Queensland

• Dinmore Bush Rats are Division 2 Premiers and Grand Final Winners

• John Perrett (Born 1895) Former President of the Association

• John Williams (Born 1895) (St Helens,Blackstone Rovers,Dinmore Bush Rats) Queensland representative from 1920-1926

• Kevin Sander (Born 1910) (Rosebells,Blackstone Rovers,Bundamba Rangers)

• Percy Dann (1918) Percy represented Ipswich in 1935/1936. he played for St Helens,Dinmore Bush Rats and  Redbank Seekers

        WW1 Veterans 

• William Bowie (Born 1892) (Ipswich City)

• Alfred Crane (Born 1897) (Queens Park Rangers) 

Kevin Sander                                  Terry Brown

In Memoriam

Percy Dann                   John  Williams

1977



Back row:Laurie Deveraux,Eric Verrall.Peter Gordon,Gary Kathage,Dave Bailey

                           Second row: Greg Dobbie,Roy McKinty,Ken Perry,Trevor Broadbent,Alan Roberts,Russell Pitcairn

    Front row:Cecil Anderson (Coach) Peter Binnie (Captain) Terry Brown (President) John Verrall (Vice Captain) Bernie Martini (Secretary)

                                                                                                                     

-1977-

                                                            St Helens       

                                         First Division Reserve Premiers
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1977

                                                                                       Coalstars

                                                                                           Colts

 Back Row L-R: Ray Woodford,Brad Rule,Garth Mitchell,Neil Woodford,Barry Payne,David Allen,Mark Korhez Bruce Verrall,Ray Rule

                  Front Row:Steve Parkes,Brad Farr,Peter Gillespie,John Pedley,Murray Kitching,Jeff Rule,Lance Sidofsky



                              -1977-

              Dinmore Bush Rats
   Chris King,Anton King,Peter King,Peter Cumner



Brett Kitching(Back row first on left)

           No order: Alvin Athman, Brett Charles, Geoffrey Cocker, Neal Collins, Geoffrey Crowther

        Neal Collins, Geoffrey Crowther, John Cusack, Owen Davies, Ian Dickinson, Mark Francis   

     Robert Innes,Antony Gillespie, Graham Judd, Gregory Marshall, Peter Orourke, Keith Marsh

-1977-

Queensland Under 14



Queensland

                                                                           Under 15

                                                                             
     No order:Atillio Baldassi,Guy Baronne,Philip Campbell,Wayne Drinnan,Robert Green,Clinton Keleher,Peter Kelly

Craig Lems,Neil McAuliffe,Craig McLatchey,Bill McQueen,Lee Mason,Frank Monteverde,Robert Peterson,David White
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-1977-

                            Queensland Team
        Gail Barclay (Coalstars) Ann Marrie Hirsch (Coalstars)



Booval Stars: Seniors: Third Division

Coalstars: Seniors: Greg Donnelly,Bruce Penman

Junior Colts: Ray Woodford,Brad Rule,Garth Mitchell,Neil Woodford,David Allen,Mark Korhez Bruce Verrall,Steve Parkes,Brad Farr,Peter Gillespie

John Pedley,Murray Kitching,Jeff Rule,Lance Siedofsky

St Helens: Seniors: Ross Jenkins,Wayne Warren,Jeff Dann,John Dann,Stephen Dann,Randall McKeand,Peter Nielsen,Phil Sunderland,Laurie Deveraux

Bryan Kathage,Gary Kathage,Gavin Johnston,Trevor Broadbent,George Williamson,Tom Lavan,Martin Breen,Greg Dobbie,Peter Binnie,John Verrall

Eric Verrall.Peter Gordon,Roy McKinty,Ken Perry,Alan Roberts,Russell Pitcairn

Juniors: Glen Gibb,Brett Kitching,Bill McQueen, Peter Vogler

Queeensland Under 14: Brett Kitching

Queeensland Under 15:Bill McQueen

Players in 1977



Players in 1977

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 St George-Souths 22 13 4 5 41 24 30

2 Southside Eagles 22 13 4 5 54 36 30

3 Annerley 22 7 10 5 33 30 24

4 Redlands United 22 10 3 9 43 41 23

5 Richlands Windmills 22 8 6 8 37 30 22

6 Merton-East 22 9 4 9 29 28 22

7 St Helens United 22 9 4 9 32 33 22

8 Mount Gravatt 22 9 4 9 32 40 22

9 North Brisbane 22 8 5 9 39 33 21

10 Spencer Park United 22 8 5 9 35 32 21

11 Wynnum 22 5 8 9 31 45 18

12 Bardon Latrobe 22 3 3 16 22 57 9

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

19th March ACT Perry Park Brisbane Ian Lawrie (Queensland  4  ACT 1)

7th October Australia 11 Perry Park Brisbane No  Ipswich players (Queensland  4  Australia 4)



• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars) ) Jack Jones (Coalstars) J Devonshire (Dinmore Bush Rats) N A McCool (Ipswich City)

       John McDonald (RAAF) Terry Brown (Ipswich United

• Ipswich United formed as a Joint venture between Booval Stars,Coalstars and St Helens.Coalstars.The coach is Iain Kesson 

• State League commences

• St Helens open new clubhouse

• Kim Wishart selected for Queensland

• Richard Barnard and Richard Bassingthawaite selected for Qld Under 13

• Brett Kitching,Jon Miller,Nev O’Sullivan,David Perrett selected for Qld Under 15 

• Bill McQueen selected for Qld Under 16:

• Coalstars continue with a team in the Second Division under coach Barry Payne

• Ross Hallett elected Life Member of Coalstars

• Benefit match for Glen McKeand John Verrall held

• Wayne  Warren is Runner-up in the CourierMail Best and Fairest award

• St Helens make the final of the Stewart Shield losing to North Star

• St Helens are Division six Grand Final winners and Senior Colts are Premiers

• Steve McDowall coached the Under 14 team who were Premiershp runners-up

• Brad Ahearn coaches Queensland Under 14 team

• Woman

• Gail Barclay, Ann Marie Hirsch,Michelle Sawyers of Coalstars selected for Queensland

• Keith Barcley appointed Association Life Member

• Jeff Dann coached the St Helens Womans team

Walter Nunn (Born 1907) (Blackstone Rovers,Dinmore Bush Rats,St Helens)

Reece Fountaine (1909) Reece served in WW2.He represented Ipswich from 193-1936.

He played for Rosebells,Dinmore Wanderers,Dinmore Bush Rats and St Helens

Harry Robinson (1923) Harry represented Ipswich in 1951/1952.He played for Blackstone Rovers and St Helens                   

Wal Robins (1927) Wal represented Queensland from 1947-1952.he played for St Helens

James Lindsay (Born 1894) James served in WW1.He  represented Ipswich from 1921-1925.He played for St Helens,Bundamba Athletic,Bundamba Rangers and Dinmore Bush Rats

George Simpson (Born 1896) George served in WW1.He played for Booval Stars.Ipswich City,St Stephens

James Lindsay                George Simpson                  Walter Nunn

In Memoriam

Reece Fountaine                        Ross Hallett                            Iain Kesson

1978



1978

                                                                                                             St Helens

                                                                                                    Under 8 Premiers

                                                                     No order{David Norwood,John Kearslake,Darren Dann,Grant Collis

                                                    Glen McCrea,Scott Roots,David Guest,Neil Brown,Craig Muller,Paul Payne,Wayne Smith,Justin Dale

,                                                                                                           Coach Doug Dann,Craig Roots



Back row L-R: Ben Tognini,Bryan Kathage,Peter Gemmell,Gavin Johnston,Wayne Warren, Trevor Broadbent,Glenn McKeand,Greg Donnelly

                                      Front row:Peter Nielson,Martin Breen,Laurie Devereaux,Stephen Dann,Steve McDowall,Randell McKeand

-1978-

 Ipswich United



-1978-

                                                                                                                    St Helens

                                                                                                                  Junior Colts
                                                                                                                           Back row: Ian Humphreys 

                                                                                                Middle row: Nev O’Sullivan,David Perrett,----,John Miller

                                                                                                     Front row:.Brett Kitching  Spencer Kitching (Coach)

                                         Others: Gary Broadbent,Craig McCrea,John Greenhill,Richard Barnard,Richard Bassingthwaighte,Daryl O’Sullivan,John Payne



-1978-

 Dinmore Bush Rats

           Under 7
Back row L-R: N Payne(Coach) M Payne,D Cruic,C Hibberd,L Sheppherd-Ashby,J Collins (Manageress)

                               Second row:M Robinson,Peter McKendrick,J Payne,D Ferguson,G Hicks

                                                      Front Row:S Dulley,D Collins,A Farquahar



-1978-

                                                                           Under 15

                                                                     Queensland team

                           Paul McMahon,Brett Kitching,John Miller,Nev O’Sullivan,David Perrett



Booval Stars: Seniors: Fourth Division: Wal Robbins,J Donnelly,Gary Franklin, Brad Molloy,Russell Pitcairn,Graham Suthers,Phil Twigg

Errol Zanhow Graham Hilliard,(Player/Coach) 

Coalstars: Seniors: Dave Allen,Greg Caldwell,Alex Cumming,Ian Davis,Garth Mitchell,Trevor Davis,Barry Payne,John Pedley,Bruce Penman

Barry Shreiweis 

Dinmore Bush Rats:Junior Colts:

Ipswich United: Dave Allen,Martin Breen,Trevor Broadbent,Jeff  Dann,Stephen Dann,Laurie Deveraux,Greg Donnelly,Peter Gemmell

Ian Humphreys,Gavin Johnston,Bryan Kathage,Brett Kitching,Ian Lawrie,Steve McDowall,Glenn McKeand,Randall McKeand,Peter Nielson

Ken Perry,Benny Tognini,Wayne Warren,Richard Wilson

St Helens: Seniors: (South East Qld League) Ken Auld,Peter Binnie,Trevor Broadbent,Greg Dobbie,Brian Dowse,Murray Kitching,Rick Kitching

Randall McKeand Billy McQueen,Robert Purdie,Graham Roberts (Coach) Cec Anderson

Junior:Glen Gibb,Peter Vogler

Junior Colts: John Greenhill,Brett Kitching,Jon Kitching,John Miller,David Perrett,Ian Humphreys,Nev O’Sullivan,Craig McCrea, Richard Barnard

John Payne,Richard Bassingthwaighte,Gary Broadbent  (Coach) Spencer Kitching

Senior Colts: Premiers: Eric Bradley,Kevin Gardner,Philip Greenhill,Steve Muller David O’Toole

Geoff Lindsay,Peter Morton,Norm Pennell,Steve Pennell,Larry Reeve,Andrew Scarf 

 (Coach) Andrew Richardson (Manager) Stan Mitchell

Under 8: Premiers

David Norwood,John KearslakeDarren Dann,Grant Collis,Glen McCrea, Scott Roots,David Guest

Neil Brown,Craig Muller,Paul Payne,Wayne Smith,Justin Dale

Coach Doug Dann,Craig Roots

Players in 1978



Players in 1978

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Southside Eagles 22 14 4 4 46 30 32

2 St George-Souths 22 11 8 3 46 20 30

3 Ipswich United 22 12 6 4 45 21 30

4 Mount Gravatt 22 12 4 6 42 28 28

5 Grange Thistle 22 10 6 6 44 25 26

6 North Brisbane 22 9 6 7 43 32 24

7 Merton-East 22 8 3 11 22 35 19

8 Annerley 22 5 8 9 25 34 18

9 Spencer Park United 22 7 4 11 31 54 18

10 Sunnyside United 22 5 4 13 29 52 14

11 Richlands Windmills 22 5 3 14 27 47 13

12 Redlands United 22 4 4 14 28 50 12

Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

21st May Dundee Perry Park Brisbane No Ipswich players (Queensland 0  Dundee 1)

16th August New South Wales Perry Park Brisbane Kim Wishart (Queensland  2  New South Wales 2)



• Presidents elected Merv Molloy (Booval Stars)  Mike Baker (Ipswich City) Terry Brown (Ipswich United) Col Ambrust (RAAF) Neville Whittle (St Helens)

• Kevin Caldwell,Jeff Dann,Bryan Kathage and Kim Wishart represent Qld

• Russell Beckwith selected for Qld under 13 team

• Richard Barnard and Richard Bassingthawaite selected for Qld under 14 team

• Ipswich United win the Ampol Cup Winners  (Ipswich United 2 (Bruce Penman,Peter Nielsen) Grange Thistle 1)

       Leading goal scorer for season John Dann(8)

• Leichardt Eagles formed

• Coalstars finish equal first on points but third on goal difference in the South East Qld league 

• Woman

• Gail Barclay(Williams) Ann Marie Hirsch,Michelle Sawyers,Bev Watts of Coalstars selected for Queensland

• Keith Barclay elected Life Member of Coalstars

• St Helens Womans team are Premiers and Grand Final winners in Division 3

• Dinmore Bush Rats are Junior B Division Premiers

Richard  Wilson                                                          Peter Nielsen

1979



In Memoriam

• Alfred Heaton (1891) Alfred represented Queensland in 1914 and 1920.He played for Bundamba Rangers,Ipswich City and St Helens 

• Henry Bognuda (1908) He played for Dinmore Bush Rats,Jacaranda,Booval Stars,Rosebells,Blackstone Rovers

• David Creighton (1904) He played for Blackstone Rovers,Bundamba Rangers Queensland representative 1928

• Alfred Law (1893) Alfred represented Ipswich in 1919. He played for Blackstone Rovers. Alfred was a WW1 Veteran

• William Nunn (1897) He played for Dinmore Bush Rats,Blackstone Rovers,Silkstone Presbyterians,Ipswich City,St Helens and Booval Stars

• Eric Petie (1906) Eric represented Australia in 1938.He played for Bundamba Rangers,Dinmore Bush Rats,St Helens and New Bundamba

• Redvers Kitching (1912) Redvers represented Australia in 1938 and 1939. He played for Blackstone Rovers,Bundamba Rangers,Bundamba Starlights,Raceview Royals and St Helens

• Ron Kelly (1918) Ron represented Queensland from 1948-1950.He played for St Helens,Blackstone Rovers and Alpha Pastimes

• Thomas Duck (1920) Thomas represented Ipswich in 1940.he played for Blackstone Rovers and St Helens .

Thomas Duck                                 David Creighton                                Alfred Heaton                                  Ron Kelly
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-1979-

                                                                                             Queensland  team
                                 Back row :Wayne Offer(Coach)Gail Barclay(Coalstars),Anne Maree Hirsch(Coalstars) Bev Watts(Coalstars) Lynn Kette 

                                                    Michelle Sawyers(Coalstars) Ira Gruber Kaye O'Sullivan Jo Millman Elaine Watson(Manager)

                                 Front Row:, Kerrie Hetherington,Lisa Hadley,Sue Monteith, Kathy? Jenny Osbourne Cathy Mochrie, Leanne Priestley

                                                                                                 Sitting Dianne Painter Doris Haddock



Barry Fairbrother                   Tony Scanlon                          Steven Dolan                      James Hermiston

-1979- 

                                                                   Queensland vs Wisla Krakow

Jeffrey Dann                         Kevin Caldwell                          Nigel Lowndes                         Steve Perry                              Colin Bennett 

Alan Niven                              Larry Gaffney                          Barry Kelso                           Robert Echeverria                   Eddie Spearitt



Booval Stars: Third Division:

Coalstars: Seniors:

Ipswich United: Players:Dave Allen(12) Peter Binnie(5) Robert Clarke(7) Jeff  Dann(16) John Dann(18) Stephen Dann(16) Greg Donnelly(19)

Bryan Kathage(5) Murray Kitching(11) Erroll Kreis(6) Steve McDowall(8) Glenn McKeand(4) Randall McKeand(18) Billy McQueen

John Miller(1) Mark Mitchell(1) Peter Nielsen(19) John Pedley(1) Bruce Penman(16) Barry Shreiweiss,Wayne Warren(19)

Leon Wilson(16) Richard Wilson(18)   

*Brackets matches played

St Helens: Seniors: Trevor Broadbent,Rick Kitching,Geoff Lindsay Steve McDowall

Junior:,Russell Beckwith,Richard Barnard,Glen Gibb,Daryl O’Sullivan,Peter Vogler 

Under 9: Premiers:David Norwood,John KearslakeDarren Dann,Grant Collis,Glen McCrea

 Scott Roots,David Guest,Neil Brown,Craig Muller,Paul Payne,Wayne Smith,Justin Dale

Coaches Doug Dann,Craig Roots

Players in 1979

Team Played Won Drawn Loss Goals Points

1 Grange Thistle 18 15 1 2 56 14 31

2 Mount Gravatt 18 12 3 3 34 20 27

3 Ipswich United 18 11 3 4 33 15 25

4 Southside Eagles 18 10 4 4 37 22 24

5 Townsville United 18 9 4 5 43 23 22

6 St George 18 6 2 10 29 33 14

7 Gold Coast 18 4 5 9 18 37 13

8 Mareeba 18 4 4 10 18 37 12

9 Frenchville 18 4 2 12 16 41 10

10 Bundaberg 18 0 2 16 15 57 2



Opponent Venue Ipswich Players Result

7th February Wisla Kracow Brisbane Jeffrey Dann(Ipswich United)Kevin Caldwell (Queensland 1 Wisla Kracow 2)

22nd May Norwich City Perry Park Brisbane (Attendance 5100) Jeffrey Dann(Ipswich United) Kim Wishart (Queensland 0  Norwich City 1)

8th June Australian 11 Brisbane (Attendance 2700) Bryan Kathage (Queensland 0  Australian 11 0)

12th August New Caledonia Perry Park Brisbane Kim Wishart (Queensland  2  New Caledonia 0)

16th August New Caledonia Perry Park Brisbane Jeffrey Dann(Ipswich United) 

1979
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